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Table 1b.  Number of full-time employees, percent of authorized strength, officers per 100,000 residents 
and percent change in full-time employees since 1996 in State law enforcement agencies, 1999

Officers      Percent change in
  Full-time employees, 1999  Percent of  per      number of full-time

    Sworn officers  authorized strength  State 100,000      employees, 1996-99
Name of Agency    Total Number Percent   Sworn  Civilian  population residents     Total   Sworn Civilian

Alabama Department of Public Safety 1,100 600 55 % 100 % 100 % 4,287,178 14 (18) % (16) % (20) %
Alaska State Troopers 701 332 47 86 93 604,966 55 3 3 3
Arizona Department of Public Safety 1,632 1,025 63 94 93 4,434,340 23 -3 6 -15
Arkansas State Police 862 561 65 90 85 2,506,293 22 17 11 31  
California Highway Patrol 9,671 6,597 68 98 92 31,857,646 21 1 1 2  
Colorado State Patrol 860 700 81       ---       --- 3,816,179 18 7 23 -32  
Connecticut State Police 1,609 1,046 65 100 100 3,267,293 32 10 11 10  
Delaware State Police 772 587 76 97 84 723,475 81 1 5 -8  
Florida Highway Patrol 2,263 1,766 78 100 100 14,418,917 12 9 8 16  
Georgia State Patrol 1,800 778 43 94 100 7,334,274 11 -6 -6 -6  

Idaho State Police 511 273 53 98 99 1,187,597 23 93 40 240  
Illinois State Police 3,535 1,931 55 100 100 11,845,316 16 -3 -2 -5  
Indiana State Police 1,939 1,277 66 96 87 5,828,090 22 3 5 1  
Iowa State Patrol 573 432 75 100 100 2,848,033 15 3 0 16  
Kansas Highway Patrol 722 474 66 97 83 2,579,149 18 -3 -10 15
Kentucky State Police 1,697 984 58 98 97 3,882,071 25 6 7 4
Louisiana State Police 1,614 1,058 66 104 91 4,340,818 24 17 16 19
Maine State Police 522 351 67 100 100 1,238,566 28 10 4 24  
Maryland State Police 2,294 1,574 69 97 100 5,060,296 31 4 4 5
Massachusetts State Police 2,466 2,191 89 100 100 6,085,395 36 -5 -3 -14

Michigan State Police 3,092 2,065 67 93 86 9,730,925 21 5 1 15  
Minnesota State Patrol 778 539 69 96 100 4,648,596 12 8 8 9  
Mississippi Highway Safety Patrol 829 541 65 100 100 2,710,750 20 59 4       x  
Missouri State Highway Patrol 2,030 964 47 97 97 5,363,669 18 -1 -9 7  
Montana Highway Patrol 259 206 80 100 100 876,684 23 -7 -3 -20  
Nebraska State Patrol 619 447 72 90 94 1,648,696 27 -1 -4 9  
Nevada Highway Patrol 606 405 67 100 100 1,600,810 25 11 8 17  
New Hampshire State Police 395 302 76 100 100 1,160,213 26 1 4 -11  
New Jersey State Police 3,789 2,699 71 95 90 8,001,850 34 8 6 13  
New Mexico State Police 1,005 589 59 98 81 1,711,256 34 70 35 165  

New York State Police 4,980 4,139 83 99 9 18,134,226 23 6 4 20
North Carolina State Highway Patrol 1,756 1,303 74 92 100 7,309,055 18 2 0 8
North Dakota Highway Patrol 188 127 68 96 90 642,633 20 -4 -3 -5
Ohio State Highway Patrol 2,548 1,430 56 100 100 11,162,797 13 7 6 9  
Oklahoma Highway Patrol 1,355 799 59 79 88 3,295,315 24 5 7 2  
Oregon State Police 1,224 844 69 90 99 3,196,313 26 -9 -1 -22  
Pennsylvania State Police 5,323 3,987 75 96 89 12,040,084 33 0 -3 10  
Rhode Island State Police 248 205 83 100 96 988,283 21 10 11 5  
South Carolina Highway Patrol 1,164 909 78 100 100 3,716,645 24 5 2 16  
South Dakota Highway Patrol 239 158 66 100 100 737,561 21 2 3 1

Tennessee Department of Safety 1,787 888 50 100 100 5,307,381 17 3 -3 10
Texas Department of Public Safety 6,850 3,107 45 97 97 19,091,207 16 4 13 -2  
Utah Highway Patrol 434 396 91 98 84 2,017,573 20 3 2 19  
Vermont State Police 371 296 80 97 100 586,461 50 -8 13 -47  
Virginia State Police 2,438 1,812 74 98 93 6,666,167 27 8 9 6  
Washington State Patrol 2,090 932 45 97 100 5,519,525 17 4 0 7  
West Virginia State Police 995 648 65 100 100 1,820,407 36 8 7 9  
Wisconsin State Patrol 621 466 75 94 95 5,146,199 9 -6 -6 -5  
Wyoming Highway Patrol 286 152 53 96 94 480,011 32 -1 -3 0  

 
 

Note:  Personnel data are for the pay period that included June 30, 1999 and June 30, 1996.  
Population data are Census Bureau estimates for April 1, 1998.  
Figures for officers per 100,000 residents are based on full-time sworn personnel only.  
Numbers in parentheses indicate a negative percent change in number of employees.  

 
x-Percent change could not be calculated because the agency had no civilian employees in 1996.  

 
---Data were not provided by an agency.  
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Table 2b.  Number of full-time and part-time sworn employees, and primary job function category 
of full-time sworn employees in State law enforcement agencies, 1999

        Number of sworn 
        employees, 1999                Percent of full-time sworn employees working in:

      Full-     Part-   Admini- Field Technical Jail  Court
Name of Agency     Total       time     time   stration operations support operations  operations      Other

Alabama Department of Public Safety 600 600 0 33 % 67 % 0 % 0 % 0 % 0 %
Alaska State Troopers 332 332 0 11 87 2 0 0 0
Arizona Department of Public Safety 1,025 1,025 0 2 96 2 0 0 0
Arkansas State Police 561 561 0 11 88 2 0 0 0
California Highway Patrol 6,597 6,597 0 4 95 1 0 0 0
Colorado State Patrol 700 700 0 6 94 0 0 0 0
Connecticut State Police 1,046 1,046 0 17 83 0 0 0 0
Delaware State Police 587 587 0 12 85 3 0 0 0
Florida Highway Patrol 1,766 1,766 0 2 98 0 0 0 0
Georgia State Patrol 778 778 0 5 95 0 0 0 0

Idaho State Police 273 273 0 3 92 4 0 0 0
Illinois State Police 1,931 1,931 0 5 95 0 0 0 0
Indiana State Police 1,277 1,277 0 10 90 0 0 0 0
Iowa State Patrol 432 432 0 5 95 0 0 0 0
Kansas Highway Patrol 474 474 0 6 94 0 0 0 0
Kentucky State Police 984 984 0 3 91 6 0 0 0
Louisiana State Police 1,058 1,058 0 0 94 5 0 0 0
Maine State Police 351 351 0 2 91 8 0 0 0
Maryland State Police 1,574 1,574 0 4 94 2 0 0 0
Massachusetts State Police 2,191 2,191 0 1 88 11 0 0 0

Michigan State Police 2,065 2,065 0 1 97 2 0 0 0
Minnesota State Patrol 539 539 0 2 97 1 0 0 0
Mississippi Highway Safety Patrol 541 541 0 4 96 0 0 0 0
Missouri State Highway Patrol 964 964 0 8 67 25 0 0 0
Montana Highway Patrol 206 206 0 0 100 0 0 0 0
Nebraska State Patrol 447 447 0 8 92 0 0 0 0
Nevada Highway Patrol 405 405 0 4 96 0 0 0 0
New Hampshire State Police 302 302 0 13 86 1 0 0 0
New Jersey State Police 2,699 2,699 0 3 83 14 0 0 0
New Mexico State Police 589 589 0 4 96 0 0 0 0

New York State Police 4,139 4,139 0 6 92 2 0 0 0
North Carolina State Highway Patrol 1,303 1,303 0 5 95 0 0 0 0
North Dakota Highway Patrol 127 127 0 8 92 0 0 0 0
Ohio State Highway Patrol 1,430 1,430 0 13 87 0 0 0 0
Oklahoma Highway Patrol 799 799 0 2 94 3 0 0 0
Oregon State Police 844 844 0 6 88 6 0 0 0
Pennsylvania State Police 3,987 3,987 0 5 95 0 0 0 0
Rhode Island State Police 205 205 0 4 96 0 0 0 0
South Carolina Highway Patrol 909 909 0 19 81 0 0 0 0
South Dakota Highway Patrol 158 158 0 11 82 0 0 0 7

Tennessee Department of Safety 888 888 0 6 94 0 0 0 0
Texas Department of Public Safety 3,107 3,107 0 9 90 0 0 0 0
Utah Highway Patrol 396 396 0 2 93 5 0 0 0
Vermont State Police 296 296 0 5 92 3 0 0 0
Virginia State Police 1,812 1,812 0 1 99 0 0 0 0
Washington State Patrol 932 932 0 5 92 3 0 0 0
West Virginia State Police 648 648 0 8 92 0 0 0 0
Wisconsin State Patrol 466 466 0 4 96 0 0 0 0
Wyoming Highway Patrol 152 152 0 5 93 2 0 0 0

Note:  Data are for the pay period that included June 30, 1999.  Administration category includes chief executive of agency,
assistants, and other personnel working in an administrative capacity.  Finance, personnel, and internal affairs are included.
Field operations category includes field officers, detectives, inspectors, supervisors, and other personnel providing direct 
services.  Traffic, patrol, investigations, and special operations are included.  Technical support category includes dispatchers, 
records clerks, data processors, and other personnel providing support services.  Communications, fleet management, and
training are included.  Jail operations category includes correctional officers, guards, cooks, janitors, and other personnel 
working in the jail.  Court operations category includes bailiffs, security guards, process servers, and other personnel who 
perform court-related duties.  Detail may not add to 100% because of rounding.



Table 3b.  Number of full-time and part-time nonsworn employ ees, and primary job function category 
of full-time nonsworn employees in State law enforcement agencies, 1999

        Number of nonsworn 
        employees, 1999                Percent of full-time nonsworn employees working in:

      Full-     Part-   Admini- Field Technical Jail  Court
Name of agency     Total       time     time   stration operations support operations  operations      Other

Alabama Department of Public Safety 500 500 0 0 % 0 % 100 % 0 % 0 % 0 %
Alaska State Troopers 372 369 3 26 0 64 0 11 0
Arizona Department of Public Safety 607 607 0 38 0 62 0 0 0
Arkansas State Police 301 301 0 26 12 50 0 0 13
California Highway Patrol 3,149 3,074 75 28 0 72 0 0 0
Colorado State Patrol 160 160 0 63 0 38 0 0 0
Connecticut State Police 563 563 0 17 0 83 0 0 0
Delaware State Police 229 185 44 11 0 89 0 0 0
Florida Highway Patrol 497 497 0 0 0 100 0 0 0
Georgia State Patrol 1,034 1,022 12 3 28 69 0 0 0

         
Idaho State Police 269 238 31 16 1 69 0 0 14
Illinois State Police 1,604 1,604 0 0 0 100 0 0 0
Indiana State Police 668 662 6 0 62 38 0 0 0
Iowa State Patrol 157 141 16 0 0 87 0 0 13
Kansas Highway Patrol 248 248 0 6 37 57 0 0 0
Kentucky State Police 726 713 13 6 2 92 0 0 0
Louisiana State Police 556 556 0 24 23 48 0 0 4
Maine State Police 171 171 0 2 15 83 0 0 0
Maryland State Police 720 720 0 7 0 93 0 0 0
Massachusetts State Police 300 275 25 11 0 89 0 0 0

         
Michigan State Police 1,122 1,027 95 3 60 37 0 0 0
Minnesota State Patrol 239 239 0 4 36 60 0 0 0
Mississippi Highway Safety Patrol 288 288 0 3 0 97 0 0 0
Missouri State Highway Patrol 1,080 1,066 14 1 15 84 0 0 0
Montana Highway Patrol 65 53 12 0 0 100 0 0 0
Nebraska State Patrol 172 172 0 74 0 26 0 0 0
Nevada Highway Patrol 201 201 0 0 0 100 0 0 0
New Hampshire State Police 133 93 40 2 5 92 0 0 0
New Jersey State Police 1,090 1,090 0 18 10 72 0 0 0
New Mexico State Police 416 416 0 2 0 98 0 0 0

         
New York State Police 952 841 111 45 1 54 0 0 0
North Carolina State Highway Patrol 453 453 0 0 0 100 0 0 0
North Dakota Highway Patrol 69 61 8 10 0 31 0 0 59
Ohio State Highway Patrol 1,118 1,118 0 18 15 25 0 0 43
Oklahoma Highway Patrol 556 556 0 5 0 95 0 0 0
Oregon State Police 380 380 0 7 19 74 0 0 0
Pennsylvania State Police 1,336 1,336 0 7 87 7 0 0 0
Rhode Island State Police 43 43 0 2 0 98 0 0 0
South Carolina Highway Patrol 255 255 0 45 0 55 0 0 0
South Dakota Highway Patrol 81 81 0 17 0 83 0 0 0

         
Tennessee Department of Safety 899 899 0 0 0 100 0 0 0
Texas Department of Public Safety 3,885 3,743 142 9 0 91 0 0 0
Utah Highway Patrol 46 38 8 21 50 16 0 0 13
Vermont State Police 131 75 56 0 0 100 0 0 0
Virginia State Police 804 626 178 2 0 98 0 0 0
Washington State Patrol 1,158 1,158 0 10 34 56 0 0 0
West Virginia State Police 383 347 36 8 0 92 0 0 0
Wisconsin State Patrol 155 155 0 2 13 85 0 0 0
Wyoming Highway Patrol 135 134 1 4 57 39 0 0 0

x-Percentages could not be calculated because the agency had no full-time civilian employees.
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Table 4b.  Number of reserve/aux iliary sworn officers, community service officers/police service aides,
and nonsworn volunteers in State law enforcement agencies, 1999

Number of community 
Number of reserve and service officers and police     Number of nonsworn
auxiliary sworn officers, 1999 service aides, 1999     volunteers, 1999

Name of agency Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time Full-time Part-time

Alabama Department of Public Safety 0 8 0 0 0 0
Alaska State Troopers 0 0 0 0 0 0
Arizona Department of Public Safety 0 29 0 0 0 0
Arkansas State Police 0 0 0 0 0 0
California Highway Patrol 0 0 0 0 0 151
Colorado State Patrol 0 0 0 0 0 0
Connecticut State Police 0 85 0 0 0 0
Delaware State Police 0 0 0 0 0 25
Florida Highway Patrol 458 0 0 0               ---               ---
Georgia State Patrol 0 0 0 0 0 0

      
Idaho State Police 0 0 0 0 0 0
Illinois State Police 0 0 0 0 0 2
Indiana State Police 0 0 0 0 0 0
Iowa State Patrol 0 0 14 0 0 0
Kansas Highway Patrol 0 0 0 0 0 0
Kentucky State Police 0 0 0 0 0 0
Louisiana State Police 0 0 0 0 0 0
Maine State Police 0 0 0 0 0 0
Maryland State Police 0 0 0 0 0 0
Massachusetts State Police 0 0 0 0 0 0

      
Michigan State Police 0 0 1 0 0 0
Minnesota State Patrol 0 0 0 0 0 0
Mississippi Highway Safety Patrol 0 0 0 0 0 0
Missouri State Highway Patrol 0 0 0 0 0 0
Montana Highway Patrol 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nebraska State Patrol 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nevada Highway Patrol 0 0 0 0 0 0
New Hampshire State Police 0 22 0 0 0 0
New Jersey State Police 0 0 0 0 0 0
New Mexico State Police 0 0 0 0 0 0

      
New York State Police 0 0 0 0 0 0
North Carolina State Highway Patrol 0 0 0 0 0 0
North Dakota Highway Patrol 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ohio State Highway Patrol 0 0 0 0 0 160
Oklahoma Highway Patrol 0 0 0 0 0 0
Oregon State Police 0 45 0 0 0 0
Pennsylvania State Police 0 0 0 0 0 0
Rhode Island State Police 0 0 0 0 0 0
South Carolina Highway Patrol 0 0 0 0 0 0
South Dakota Highway Patrol 0 0 0 0 0 0

      
Tennessee Department of Safety 0 0 0 0 0 0
Texas Department of Public Safety 0 0 0 0 0 0
Utah Highway Patrol 0 0 0 0 0 0
Vermont State Police 0 53 0 0 0 0
Virginia State Police 0 0 0 0 0 0
Washington State Patrol 0 0 0 0 0 0
West Virginia State Police 0 0 0 0 0 0
Wisconsin State Patrol 0 0 0 0 0 0
Wyoming Highway Patrol 0 0 0 0 0 0

Note:  Data are for June 30, 1999.

---Data were not provided by an agency.
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